PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2663066

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
DALLOZ SAFETY, INC.				12/16/1999		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	DALLOZ FALI	DALLOZ FALL PROTECTION, INC.				
Street Address:	1355 15TH STREET					
City:	FRANKLIN					
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	16323					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number:		640568	6405685			
Patent Number:		702517	7025171			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:	(312	2)876-20	20			
Phone: (312) 876-18						
Email: adiaz@woodphillips.com						
Email: adiaz@woodphillips.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: WOOD, PHILLIPS, KATZ, CLARK & MORTIMER WOOD, PHILLIPS, KATZ, CLARK & MORTIMER						
Correspondent Name: WOOD, PHILLIPS, KATZ, CLARK & MORTIMER						
Address Line 1: 500 WEST MADISON STREET						
Address Line 1: S00 WEST MADISON STREET Address Line 2: SUITE 1130 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			10513Z00020			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JEFFERY N. FAIRCHILD			
Signature:			/Jeffery N. Fairchild/			
Date:			12/30/2013			
Total Attachments: 3 source=HON2Assignment#page1.tif source=HON2Assignment#page2.tif source=HON2Assignment#page3.tif						

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES AND FOREIGN LETTERS PATENT

Introduction. DALLOZ SAFETY, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 2nd and Washington Streets. Reading, Pennsylvania 19601 ("DSI") is the sole owner of the United States and Foreign Letters Patents listed Schedule "A" attached hereto. DALLOZ FALL PROTECTION, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 1355 15th Street, Franklin, Pennsylvania 16323 wishes to acquire and exploit all of DSI's rights, titles and interests in and to the attached Letters Patent, applications through the world and and underlying inventions.

2. <u>Assignment of Letters Patent</u>. As partial consideration for the stock of Assignee sold to Assignor, and for other and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. DSI sells, assigns and transfers to DFP as of January 1, 2000, its successors and assigns, all of its rights, titles, and interests in and to the attached Letters Patent and applications throughtout the world and the underlying inventions.

3. Assignment of Reissues or Extensions of Letters Patent. In addition to the assignment of the attached Letters Patent land applications throughout the world and the underlying inventions, DSI sells, assigns and transfers to DFP all of its rights, titles, and interests in and to any reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions thereof. This transfer also includes the rights to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority in and to the underlying inventions pursuant to rights accorded to DSI under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire rights, titles and interests in any to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world with respect of said inventions.

4 <u>Assignment of Causes for Past Infringements</u>. There is included in the assignments set out in Paragraphs 2 and 3 the right to bring suit in any court of competent jurisdiction to recover damages and profits for any past infringement of the attached Letters Patent.

5 <u>Terms of Assignment</u>. The attached Letters Patent and other rights assigned by this Instrument are for the use and exploitation of DFP its successor, and assigns to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted or for which any reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of the Letters Patent are granted.

6 <u>Assignor's Representations and Warranties</u> DSI represents and warrants the DSI has not granted or assigned and will not grant or assign any rights or interests inconsistent with those assigned by this Instrument. DSI represents and warrants that the attached Letters Patent are free of liens and encumbrances.

Assignor to Execute Other Instruments. DSI binds itself, its heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, and personal representatives to execute any writings or instruments and perform any acts that are necessary to carry out this Assignment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, DSI agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of the attached Letters Patent and or any applications or inventor certificates in the United States and in foreign countries, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of DFP's obligations under this Instrument shall extend for the successors, assigns and other legal representatives

PATENT REEL: 011052 FRAME: 0098

8. <u>Authorization</u>. DSI hereby authorizes and requests Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters of Patent assigned by this Instrument to DFP, as the assignee of the entire rights, titles and interests in and to the same, for DFP's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of DFP's successors land assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held by DSI had this assignment not been made. DSI authorizes DFP, or its legal representatives, to insert or complete any documents or forms needed to effect recordation or perfect DFP's rights in the U.S. Patent Office.

9. Assignor agrees to execute and provide promptly after the execution hereof, such further instruments, documents or assignments as may reasonably be necessary to effectuate the purposes of this transaction and to consolidate, vest and record in Assignee the full ownership of the Patents and the right to recover for past infringements, and any licenses or authorizations to use the Patents granted by Assignor (or its predecessors) heretofore.

Dated: Nec. 16, 1999

DALLOZ SAFETY, INC.

By U. Denme Croskey Title: The second of Moor

Subscribed and sworn to before me this //_ day of weemler_____. 1999.

·· : ::

Mayan Matthewy Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL MARYANN MATTHEWS, Notary Public City of Reading, Bents County My Commission Expires Sept. 27, 2002

> PATENT REEL: 011052 FRAME: 0099

SCHEDULE "A"

PATENTS AND PATENTS IN PROCESS

	U.S. Letter Patent No.
Invention Name	Foreign Patent No.
I. MightyLite	USA 5,771,993
 Fall Protection System and Method of Fall Protection – J. Gayetty (Splat Indicator) 	USA 8/28/98 09/143,506
 Attachment Rig for Safety Harness - R. Taylor (Front D- Ring) 	USA 1/27/97 08/788,210
4. Device for Use in Climbing or Transporting a Mass	USA 5,941,340 08/829,338
5. DuraFlex Harness – R. Cox	USA-6006700
	Registration date - 12/28/99
	Application Nos.: 09/215,479 09/059,239 08/718,931
Hungary	PCT US97/13912
New Zealand	PCT US97/13912
Yugoslavia	PCT US97/13912
Norway	PCT US97/13912
Mexico	PCT US97/13912
Japan	PCT US97/13912
Poland	PCT US97/13912
Czech Republic	PCT US97/13912
Brazil	PCT US97/13912
Regional Patent - European	PCT US97/13912
Australia	PCT US97/13912
Canada	PCT US97/13912
United Kingdom	PCT US97/13912

.1 25386v2/02500.001

3

PATENT REEL: 011052 FRAME: 0100

RECORDED: 12/30/2013